(` in Lakhs)

Amounts in ` As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017
EURO USD Others EURO USD Others

Financial assets (A)
Trade receivables  26,887  11,959 NIL  26,518  11,080 NIL
Cash and Cash Equivalents  457  523 NIL  5  360 NIL

 27,344  12,482 NIL  26,523  11,440 NIL
Financial liabilities (B)
Secured Loans  17,704  28,966 NIL  12,794  94,166 NIL
Unsecured Loans  31,973  1,481 NIL  22,485  4,912 NIL
Interest on loans NIL  32 NIL NIL  47 NIL
Trade payables  857  2,319  405  713  1,757  73

 50,534  32,798  405  35,992  1,00,882  73
Net statement of financial position exposure (A-B)  (23,190)  (20,316)  (405)  (9,469)  (89,442)  (73)

Sensitivity analysis

		�  The strenghtening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of Company would
result in increase or decrease in profit or (loss) and equity as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the
Balance Sheet date.

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in `
As at 31st March, 2018

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening
/ Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EURO 2%  (464) 464
USD 3%  (609) 609
Others 10%  (41) 41

Effect in `
As at 31st March, 2017

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /
Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EURO 2% (189) 189
USD 3%  (2,683) 2,683
Others 10%  (7)  7

		  (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis)

04 BKT Standalone.indd   74 13/06/18   6:09 PM

Annual Report 2017-18

75

		  b)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates.

			�   For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to
Note 50 of these financial statements.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars  As at 31st

March, 2018
 As at 31st

March, 2017
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  13,017  8,919
Financial liabilities  (58,443)  (53,309)

 (45,426)  (44,390)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (24,828)  (82,505)

 (24,828)  (82,505)

			   Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

			�   The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IND AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flow will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

			   Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

			�   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased
equity and profit or (loss) by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit / (loss)

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

As at 31st March, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (248)  248
Sensitivity (Net)  (248)  248
As at 31st March, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (825)  825
Sensitivity (Net)  (825)  825

			   (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis)

			   Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

			�   The following table presents the recognised financial instruments that are offset, or subject to enforceable master netting
arrangements and other similar agreements but not offset, as at 31st March 2018 and 31st March 2017. The column ‘net
amount’ shows the impact on the company’s balance sheet if all set-off rights were exercised.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Effects of offsetting on the balance sheet Related amounts and offset
Gross

Amounts
Gross

[…]

follows:												     (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31st March 2018 As at 31st March 2017

EURO USD Others EURO USD Others

Financial assets (A)

Trade receivables  28,507  12,897  74  27,756  11,954  66

Cash and cash equivalent  865  969  20  576  884  6

Security Deposit  8  2 NIL  13  5 NIL

Loans NIL NIL  4 NIL NIL  2

 29,380  13,868  98  28,345  12,843  74

Financial liabilities (B)

Secured Loans  19,276  30,596  NIL   14,144  95,787 NIL

Unsecured Loans  31,973  1,481  NIL   22,485  4,912 NIL

Interest on loans  NIL   32 NIL   NIL  47 NIL

Trade payables  5,111  4,076  442 2,807 2,967  105

 56,360  36,185  442 39,436  1,03,713  105

Net statement of financial
position exposure (A-B)  (26,980)  (22,317)  (344) (11,091) (90,870) (31)

Sensitivity analysis

		�  The strenghtening / weakening of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of group would result
in increase or decrease in profit or loss and equity as shown in table below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The following analysis has been worked out based on the exposures as of the Balance
Sheet date.

05 BKT AR - 2018_Consolidated.indd   114 13/06/18   6:13 PM

Annual Report 2017-18

115

(` in Lakhs)

Effect in ` Lakhs
As at 31st March, 2018

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening
/ Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EURO 2%  (540)  540

USD 3%  (670)  670

Others 10%  (34)  34

Effect in ` Lakhs
As at 31st March, 2017

Profit / (loss)
Strengthening /
Weakening %

Strengthening Weakening

EURO 2% (222) 222

USD 3% (2,726) 2,726

Others 10% (3) 3

		  (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis)

		  b)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in  interest rates.

			�   For details of the group’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to Note
50 of these financial statements.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 31st
March, 2018

 As at 31st
March, 2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  13,017  8,920

Financial liabilities  (58,443)  (53,309)

 (45,426)  (44,389)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (28,030)  (85,476)

 (28,030)  (85,476)

			   Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

			�   The group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IND AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flow will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

			   Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

			�   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased
equity and profit or (loss) by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit/(loss)

100 bps increase 100 bps decrease
As at 31st March 2018

Variable-rate instruments  (280)  280

sensitivity (net)  (280)  280

As at 31st March 2017

Variable-rate instruments  (855)  855

sensitivity (net)  (855)  855

			   (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis)

			   Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

			�   The following table presents the recognised financial instruments that are offset, or subject to enforceable master netting
arrangements and other similar agreements but not offset, as at 31st March 2018 and  31st March 2017. The column ‘net
amount’ shows the impact on the group’s balance sheet if all set-off rights were exercised.

05 BKT AR - 2018_Consolidated.indd   115 13/06/18   6:13 PM

Balkrishna Industries Limited

116

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars